
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Hyman (Chair), Douglas, Pierce, Waudby 

and Wiseman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4 March 2009 
 

Time: 1.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 

Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee held on 4 February 
2009. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is  at 5.00 pm on Tuesday 3 March 2009. 
 

4. Planning Enforcement Draft Final Report   (Pages 7 - 96) 
 Members are asked to consider the Final Draft Report of the 

Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee. 
 



 

5. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062  

• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland Democracy Officer 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We can provide the agenda or reports in large print, electronically 
(computer disk or by email), in Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take 
longer than others so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours 
for Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-by or a sign 
language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING ENFORCEMENT AD HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 4 FEBRUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (CHAIR), DOUGLAS, 
PIERCE, WAUDBY AND WISEMAN 
 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR MOORE 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests  they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 
 

9. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 

2008 be approved as a correct record and be signed 
by the Chair. 

 
 

10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. However,  Councillor Merrett had intended to speak at 
the meeting was unable to do so. He had, instead submitted his concerns 
by email. This was circulated to Members of the Committee and the 
Officers in attendance for their consideration 
 
The email raised concerns in relation to key objective (v) of this review (to 
explore the impact of the Scrutiny Review on ‘Powers of Enforcement  - 
Take  Aways’ on the way planning enforcement is now conducted. 
Councillor Merrett suggested that Development Control should set up 
arrangements to periodically check up on late night establishments (mainly 
take-aways) to ensure that they were complying with both their planning 
conditions and licensing conditions. He also suggested that Development 
Control become involved in the Nightsafe Task Group to allow an 
integrated approach to managing the late night economy area to be 
developed. 
 
Members of the Committee and the Officers present discussed the 
concerns raised in the email. Planning Enforcement Officers indicated that 
they only received 1 or 2 complaints per year regarding late night take-
aways working outside their permitted hours and these were always 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



investigated. Anomolies between planning and licensing hours were 
beginning to be regularised now as licensees applied to bring both their 
planning and licensing hours in line with each other. 
 
 

11. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SCRUTINY - INTERIM REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the Interim Report, in particular to form some 
draft recommendations for inclusion in the draft final report and to approve 
the timetable for the remainder of the review. 
 
Officers updated that there was an error in the table at paragraph 12 of the 
report. The table stated that Members would receive “ ideas and possible 
actions gathered from the Assistant Director (Planning and Sustainable 
Development) and Head of Development Control”. This was incorrect and 
Members would receive an update on progress so far in relation to the 
internal review. 
 
Members then approved the timetable for the remainder of the review, with 
no amendment being made to the date of the meeting in March, nor any 
additional meetings deemed necessary. Officers confirmed the draft final 
report would be brought to the meeting on the 4 March 2009. 
 
The Head of Development Control stated that he had no new information 
at this stage to update Members with and advised that as part of his review 
he wished to consult other colleagues within building control such as the 
Conservation Team who were also involved with planning enforcement. 
The Chair felt that the committee could continue to the final report with the 
information it already had and any further information collated by 
Development Control would be more relevant to the department’s own 
internal review. 
 
 Following further discussion the Committee suggested the following draft 
recommendations for inclusion in the final report: 
 

1) Senior level managers to prioritise new complaints on a 
weekly basis  

 
2) That the timescales given to individuals to respond to 

enforcement letters are tightened to allow less time. 
 

3) New cases be reported to all members on a weekly basis, 
split by Ward. 

 
4) Once trigger points are reached on Section 106 

Agreements, they are referred to legal for them to pursue 
sooner than present. 

 
5) Section 106s to be included on the planning portal. 

 
6) Enforcement Officers to have access to mobile 

communication technology/media. 
 

Page 4



7) High Visibility coats to be marked up with CYC 
Enforcement Officers to be worn by Planning 
Enforcement Officers. 

 
8) As additional Human Resources become available, look 

into the possibility of deploying extra staff to Planning 
Enforcement, possibly on a temporary basis until 
backlogs are cleared. 

 
9) The Committee recommends that SMC revisits the Take 

Away review as it is not clear if all the recommendations 
were implemented. 

 
10) A briefing note by Development Control to go to the 

Executive Member for City Strategy highlighting the 
possibility of the use of the Land Charges register to 
assist with planning enforcement. 

 
11) That an update be given on when Members and Officers 

can be used as witnesses in Planning Enforcement 
cases. 

 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i)That the proposed timetable for the remainder of the 

review as set out in paragraph 12 of the Officers report 
be approved as set out below: 

:  
4th February 
2009 

• To receive an update from the 
Head of Development Control 

• To formulate some draft 
recommendations 

4th March 
2009 

• To receive a draft final report. 

 
 

(ii)That the proposed recommendations as outlined 
above would form the basis of the final draft report.1 

 
REASON: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and 

protocols and work plans. 
 
 
Action Required  
1. That the draft recommendations be amended and agreed 
for inclusion in the Final Report   
 
 

 
GR  

 
 
 
 

Page 5



Councillor Hyman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.30 pm and finished at 4.05 pm]. 

Page 6



 

  

 

   

 

Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee 

4th March 2009 

 
Planning Enforcement – Final Draft Report 
 

Background 

1. This topic was registered by Councillor Wiseman to explore the possibilities of 
speeding up the period from opening to closing planning enforcement cases 
and to achieve a reduction in the number of outstanding cases. She had raised 
concerns that a lack of resources within the Planning Enforcement Team may 
be contributing to delays in cases being brought to a timely conclusion. As part 
of the review she also proposed that the Council’s approach to court action 
was reviewed to investigate concerns that enforcement by City of York Council 
had little threat of further legal action being taken. 

2. Members are presented with information on both ongoing and completed 
cases at Planning Sub-Committees on a quarterly basis and it is noticeable 
that the number of ongoing cases is not being reduced. Some cases have 
been open for a very long time without resolution and there do not appear to be 
any timescales for completing a case. Whilst Councillor Wiseman was aware 
that some cases were very complex and needed a lot of time there were still 
too many minor cases ongoing and as part of the review she suggested 
exploring possible ways of completing these in a timelier manner. 

3. A feasibility study and a draft remit were submitted to the Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMCS) in July 2008 and after due consideration it 
was agreed to proceed with this scrutiny review based on the following remit. 

Aim 

4. To identify ways of bringing enforcement cases to an earlier completion 
through reviewing City of York Council’s approach to planning enforcement 
and court action. 

Key Objectives 

i. To understand the Council’s approach in relation to planning enforcement 
processes including Section 106 Agreements. 

ii. To understand the City of York Council’s approach to court action in relation 
to breaches of planning enforcement notices. 

iii. To examine why so many cases are outstanding 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



iv. To review the Council’s processes and procedures to improve the handling 
of planning enforcement cases 

v. To explore the impact of the Scrutiny Review on ‘Powers of Enforcement – 
Take-Aways’ on the way planning enforcement is now conducted. 

Consultation 

5. This review was carried out in consultation with the following: 

� Assistant Director (Planning & Sustainable Development) 
� Head of Development Control 
� Planning Enforcement Officers 
� Officers from Legal Services 
� Elected Members with links to Planning Committees 
� Area Team Leaders for East Area Planning and West & City Centre 

Planning Committees. 
 

Information Gathered 

6. During the course of this review at both an informal session and formal 
meetings Members of the Committee gathered the information contained in the 
following paragraphs which ultimately enabled them to reach their 
recommend
[...]
s processing of planning 
applications and planning appeals had to take priority over most planning 
enforcement work. 

Minor Cases 

20. The Committee raised concerns that some of the minor cases reported were 
often those that were the most important to local residents. It appeared that if 
the owner of the land could not be traced easily or a response was not 
received then the case could fade into the background and not be cleared up in 
a timely way. There was, therefore, a need to investigate whether appropriate 
timescales for clearing up cases could be introduced, especially in relation to 
the minor and less complicated cases. 

Land Charges Register 

21. Discussions were had regarding the possibility of using the Local Land 
Charges Register to flag up buildings where there was an enforcement issue. 

Page 11



This raised concerns regarding confidentiality, possible compensation claims 
and usefulness in the majority of cases. Members said that there might be 
some merit in a report or briefing note regarding this idea being produced at a 
later date and consideration would be given to including this as a 
recommendation arising from this Scrutiny Review. 

Court Action 

22. Discussions were had regarding the likeliness of City of York Council bringing 
court action against an individual. It was acknowledged that there had been 
delays in the past but this was now improving and the threat of court action 
from the Local Authority could prompt a response from some developers in 
relation to breaches of planning conditions. 

Office Administration 

23. The Committee were keen to know whether the system presently used for filing 
would change with the introduction of the new Document Management 
System. Officers had put in a growth bid to allow them to have documents 
scanned to the new system and the outcome of this bid was still pending as 
part of the budget process. If successful it would mean that more 
documentation would be instantly on hand to the Planning Enforcement 
Officers and less time would be needed to request/wait for retrieval of archived 
documents from storage. 

Reporting to Area Sub-Committees 

24. At present the Planning Area Sub-Committees received quarterly reports 
regarding both open and recently closed planning enforcement cases. It was 
generally agreed amongst the Members of the Committee that it would be 
useful to continue receiving these although further notification to Ward 
Members via e-mail may prove useful. 

Members as Witnesses 

25. The Committee expressed interest in exploring whether Members could be 
used as witnesses in planning enforcement cases. Currently Members can 
report breaches of planning regulations to the Planning Enforcement Officers 
who then decide whether to take a witness statement from them. It was 
suggested that further information be prepared by legal services detailing if, 
and in what circumstances, Elected Members could be used as witnesses in all 
aspects of planning enforcement. It was acknowledged that this would not, in 
any way, release the Planning Enforcement Officers from their crucial duty to 
investigate and/or personally witness any complaint. This has been clarified 
with legal services. 

Other 

26. Further discussions also raised the following issues 

� The need for the Parish Councils to have more feedback and be made 
more aware of Planning Enforcement issues in their areas 

Page 12



� Whether Planning Enforcement Officers should have more legal training. 

� A pilot was being undertaken in the Building Control Department at the 
moment into the use of various kinds of mobile communication technology 
(laptops, PDA’s, mobile phones etc) to assist with working on site visits. 
The outcome of the pilot was expected shortly and Members thought that 
this could possibly be beneficial to the Planning Enforcement Officers in 
terms of provision of appropriate equipment. 

� Wearing of High Visibility Jackets and whether these shoul
[...]
w on ‘Powers of 
Enforcement – Take – Aways’ on the way planning enforcement is 
now conducted. 

Page 13



30. Councillor Brian Watson had originally raised the above topic for review after 
numerous complaints had been received from residents in his Ward. The 
review had highlighted a number of concerns such as the disparity in 
equipment between Planning Enforcement Officers and Building Control 
Officers when doing a similar job, the support Enforcement Officers received 
during out of hours working and problems in processing complaints.  

31. Councillor Moore gave evidence regarding the above review, and suggested 
that as the Planning Enforcement Team was small it needed assistance, 
support and appropriate equipment. He suggested that the Planning 
Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee revisit the issues the ‘Powers of 
Enforcement – Take-Aways’ Review had highlighted in order to be satisfied 
that they had been implemented and a difference to the service had been 
made.  

32. The Executive Summary of the review and the recommendations arising from it 
are attached at Annex J to this report. All bar two of the recommendations 
were signed off by the Scrutiny Management Committee on 26 November 
2007. The outstanding recommendations being 1 and 2 as set out in the 
aforementioned Annex J. Further comments from the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainability) and Head of Development Control are attached at 
Annex K to this report. 

33. Consideration was given to various concerns expressed outside of Planning 
Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee formal meetings about a perceived 
lack of planning enforcement in relation to premises licensed under the 2003 
Licensing Act. The concerns mainly focused on various fast food take-aways 
where there was a conflict between planning restrictions and licensing 
restrictions (for example a premises may be licensed until 2am under the 
Licensing Act 2003 but be obliged to close at 11pm under planning conditions). 
At some Licensing Hearings premises licence owners had conceded to 
working outside their permitted planning hours.  

34. In an e-mail circulated to the Committee at their formal meeting on 4th February 
2009 Councillor Merrett, Ward Councillor for Micklegate, raised concerns that 
there was an ongoing problem in relation to enforcement of planning conditions 
attached to some fast food take-aways in his Ward. He suggested that 
Development Control set up arrangements to periodically check up late 
night/closing time adherence by late night take-away establishments and to 
respond within a set timescale to complaints about breaches of planning 
conditions. He also suggested that Development Control be involved in the 
Nightsafe Task Group and an integrated approach to managing the late night 
economy area be taken that was both compatible with reasonable street 
condition and residential amenity.  

35. Discussions between both Officers and the Committee on the above concerns 
indicated that the Planning Enforcement Team only received 1 or 2 complaints 
per year regarding late night take-aways working outside their permitted hours 
and these were always investigated. Anomalies between planning and 
licensing hours were beginning to be regularised now as licensees applied to 
bring both their planning and licensing operating hours in line with each other. 

Page 14



Officers said that with the current workload and the resources available it 
would be difficult to offer a proactive rather than a reactive service. 

Issues Arising & Analysis 

36. After further discussion Members agreed that they had various concerns 
regarding the implementation of the recommendations arising from the ‘Powers 
of Enforcement – Take-Aways’ Review and would be making a 
recommendation for these be revisited. 

All key objectives 

37. The four Planning Enforcement Officers prepared a report, which was 
presented to Members at an informal session on 5th November 2008. This is 
attached at Annex L to this report. The aim of the report was to provide 
Members of the Committee with information regarding all planning enforcement 
processes and the five key objectives of this review from the viewpoint of the 
Planning Enforcement Team. 

Issues Arising & Analysis 

38. The report prepared by the Planning Enforcement Officers offered the 
Committee a valuable insight into some of the problems they faced on a day to 
day basis. It is hoped that many of those would be addressed either during the 
course of the internal review or within the recommendations attached to this 
report. 

Corporate Priorities 
 

39. This review relates to the following Value as set out in the Corporate Strategy 
2007-2011: 

‘Encouraging improvement in everything we do’. 

Overall Analysis 
 

40. In light of the above information and the draft recommendations below the 
Committee may wish to consider gathering further information prior to making 
their final recommendations. Members have recommended that further 
information be provided to SMC initially, regarding the possibility of using the 
Land Charges Register to assist the planning enforcement process and a 
briefing note detailing the circumstances in which Members could be used as 
witnesses in planning enforcement cases.  

41. Discussions with both legal services and the planning department indicate that 
both briefing notes could be prepared within 4-6 weeks which would suggest a 
further meeting of this Committee in approximately 6-8 weeks time. 

42. Members could now choose to request the above information as part of this 
review then the relevant recommendations could be amended to reflect further 
evidence received. If Members choose to finish the review now, it may lead to 

Page 15



SMC asking why some elements were left out and referred to them rather than 
being dealt with by this Committee. 

Options 
 

43. Having considered the information contained within this report and associated 
annexes, Memb
[...]
romptly passed to Legal Services in order 
that the appropriate action might be undertaken. 

Reason: To ensure City of York Council can pursue non-payment of 
Section 106 Agreements in a timely manner. 

3. That arrangements be made to ensure that details of Section 106 
Agreements are placed on the Planning Portal and are readily available to 
the public. 

Reason: To ensure transparency in the process 

4.  That Planning Enforcement Officers be issued with appropriate mobile 
communication technology (i.e. laptop, mobile phone, PDA, laser rule) 
subject to the outcome of the pilot scheme currently being undertaken by 
Building Control and to funding being available 

Reason: To allow Planning Enforcement Officers to easily gather and 
record information when on site visits. 

5. That the Head of Development Control give consideration to reissuing high 
visibility jackets to Planning Enforcement Officers and specifically marking 
them with ‘CYC Enforcement Officer’. 

Reason: To enable Planning Enforcement Officers to be easily identified. 

6. That the Head of Development Control give consideration to temporarily 
making other Human Resources available during quiet periods within 
Development Control as a whole, to assist the Planning Enforcement 
Officers with outstanding cases. 

Reason: To reduce the number of outstanding cases. 

7. That the Head of Development Control be asked to prepare, for 
consideration by SMC initially, a briefing note exploring how the Land 
Charges Register could be used to assist the planning enforcement 
process. 

Reason: To look at possible ways of making an improvement to the service 
provided. 

8. That whilst the majority of the recommendations arising from the ‘Powers of 
Enforcement – Take-Aways Review’ have been signed off by Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC), the Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee do not feel that they have been successfully 
implemented. It therefore requests that a briefing note be presented to 

Page 17



SMC by Development Control to illustrate how each of the 
recommendations arising from the review had been implemented. 

Reason: To ensure that all recommendations arising from the ‘Powers of 
Enforcement – Take-Aways Review’ have been implemented. 

9.  That a briefing note be prepared, subject to legal advice, detailing the 
circumstances in which Members can be used as witnesses in planning 
enforcement cases. 

Reason: To clarify the position on Members and Officers acting as 
witnesses in planning enforcement cases. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
TEL: 01904 551004 
 

� Date 24.02.2009 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
TEL: 01904 551714 

Final Draft Report 
Approved  

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Legal 
 
Glen McCusker/Martin Blythe 
Senior Solicitor/Senior Assistant Solicitor 
01904 551048/551044 
 

Wards Affected:  All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Background Papers: 
 

• Minutes of the meetings of Scrutiny Management Committee on both 
26.11.2007 and 28.07.2008 can be found on the Council website at: 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.asp?CId=144&Year=2009 
 

• PPG18 (Planning Policy Guidance 18: Enforcing Planning Control 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/planningandbuilding/planni
ngpolicyguidance18 
 

• Planning Enforcement in York 
http://www.york.gov.uk/environment/Planning/Planning_enforcement/ 
 

Page 18



Annexes 
 
Annex A Presentation – ‘Planning Enforcement at York’ 
Annex B Definition of Section 106 Agreements 
Annex C Planning Enforcement – Choice of Routes 
Annex D Questions and Answers Arising Through the Course of the Review 
Annex E Further Information on Key Objective (iii) 
Annex F Information Comparing York and Other Local Authorities 
Annex G Further Information on Key Objective (iv) 
Annex H Outline of Internal Review 

[...]
o 30/9/08 
 

All Areas Combined 

45

55

65

75

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Ave Rec (month)

Ave Close (month)

 
 

 

  EAST & WEST (AREAS COMBINED)   

 Ave Rec (month) Ave Close (month) Rec (year) Closed (year)  

2003 62.5 52.4 750 629  

2004 55.4 59.3 665 711  

2005 58.1 54.4 697 653  

2006 58.0 55.0 696 660  

2007 60.0 51.2 720 614  

2008 68.7 56.2 618 506 Up to 30 Sep 

 
 
This graph compares the annual number of new cases received against the annual number of 
cases closed, displayed as monthly averages.

Page 93



Annex L 

Annex G –  
 
Graph of s106 cases received and closed from 1/1/03 to 30/9/08 
 

S106 Cases EAST & WEST (AREAS COMBINED)

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Ave Rec (month)

Ave Close (month)

 
 

 
  S106 Cases EAST & WEST (AREAS COMBINED)   

 Ave Rec (month) Ave Close (month) Rec (year) Closed (year)  

2003 9.6 2.4 115 29  

2004 3.7 2.9 44 35  

2005 2.1 3.5 25 42  

2006 4.7 4.9 56 59  

2007 7.9 6.2 95 74  

2008 6.6 5.1 59 46 Up to 30 Sep 

 

 
This graph compares the annual number of new s106 cases received against the annual 
number of cases closed displayed as a monthly average.

Page 94



Annex L 

 

Annex H –  
 
Graph of total formal notices and other notices served each year from 2003 
 

0

5

10

15

20

25

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Formal Enforcement Notices

Other Formal Notices

 
 

 
Formal Enforcement Notices Other Formal Notices 

2003 13 12 

2004 7 3 

2005 23 19 

2006 8 5 

2007 19 13 

2008 7 7 

 
Formal Enforcement Notices includes Enforcement, Breach of Condition and Stop 
Notices. 
 
Other Formal Notices includes PCNs, s16 Notices, s330 Notices 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning Enforcement Draft Final Report
	Annex A - Enforcement at York
	Annex B - Definition Section 106 Agreements
	Annex C - Planning Enforcement Choice of Routes
	Annex D - Questions and Responses Arising During the Course of the Review
	Annex E

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING ENFORCEMENT AD HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 4 MARCH 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (CHAIR), DOUGLAS, 
PIERCE, WAUDBY AND WISEMAN 

  

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests  they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
  
 
 
 

13. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 

2009 be approved as a correct record and be signed 
by the Chair. 

 
 

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee 
 
 

15. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT DRAFT FINAL REPORT  

 
Consideration was given to the draft final report of the Planning 
Enforcement Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee and the recommendations, which 
had arisen from the Committee’s review. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer highlighted paragraphs 40 to 43 of the draft final report  
that suggested the option of gathering further information, prior to the 
Committee making their final recommendations. Members were advised 
that if they chose to do this, then the draft final report would require 
changes. Should Members feel that they needed more information, a 
request for a time extension would need to be submitted to the Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 
Members considered the draft recommendations and suggested some 
minor amendments to be made to them in terms of wording. These would 



be reported back to the Committee when the draft final report was 
presented to them at their May meeting. 
 
Members agreed that they required the following further information to 
complete the review:  
 

• A briefing note regarding the pilot scheme currently  being run by 
Building Control  

• A briefing note regarding the possible use of the Land Charges 
Register to assist with planning enforcement cases. 

• A briefing note regarding in which circumstances Members could be 
used as witnesses in planning enforcement cases. 

 
Members also agreed that further clarity was needed regarding the 
outstanding recommendations from the ‘Powers of Enforcement Take 
Aways’ Review and this would be included in the next report to Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That briefing notes be prepared for the next meeting in  
    relation to the following: 
 

• The Pilot Scheme on Electronic Equipment.1 

• The circumstances in which members can be 
used as witnesses in Enforcement cases. 

• The use of the Land Charges register. 
 

(ii) That a report be prepared for Scrutiny Management 
Committee requesting a time extension to this review.2 

 
(iii) That the timetable for completing the review be as 

follows: 
 

15th April 2009 at 
13:30 

Planning and Legal Officers to 
provide briefings. 

Monday 18th May 
2009 at 13.30 

To receive a Draft Final Report 

 
 
 

REASON: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols and work plans. 

 
Action Required  
1. Briefings to be prepared for the next meeting of the 
Planning Enforcement Scrutiny Committee  
2. A report requesting a time extension be prepared for 
inclusion on the agenda for the next Scrutiny Management 
Committee   
 
 

 
GR  
GR  

 
 
 



 
Councillor Hyman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 2.00 pm]. 


